

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 292 of 2019

Chunda Hembrom @ Manoj Hembrom Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANANT BIJAY SINGH

For the Appellant : M. Manoj Kumar No. 4, Advocate.
For the State : APP

05/Dated: 23/07/2019

Sole appellant has faced the trial in POCSO Act Case No. 12/2015 before the Court of Md. Taufiqul Hassan, learned Additional Sessions Judge-I-cum-Special Judge, Dumka, who under judgment dated 16.01.2019 has held the appellant guilty under Section 4 of POCSO Act and further under order dated 18.01.2019 awarded sentence to undergo R.I. for seven years and a fine of Rs. 1,000/- for the offences under Section 4 of the POCSO Act and in default of payment of fine, appellant will have to undergo R.I. for three months.

Keeping in view the fact that the appellant has remained in custody for 04 years, the learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take instruction from the appellant whether he is ready to pay Rs. 25,000/- by way of compensation to the victim as a condition for admitting him on bail.

Learned counsel for the appellant seeks some time to take instruction.

As prayed for, list this case after three weeks.

(Anant Bijay Singh, J.)

Sunil/